

United States District Court, S.D. New York.
Stella MITCHELL, Hwa-Mei C. Gee, Barbara LaChance, Durpatty Persaud, and Janet Ramsey, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. d/b/a Metlife, Defendant.
No. 01-CV-2112 (WHP).
August 10, 2001.

Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Disqualification of Lieff, Cabraser,
Heimann & Bernstein, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ... 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ... 1

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ... 2

A. The Issues Raised By *Mitchell* ... 2

B. Fleishman's Unrelated Work at Skadden, Arps ... 3

C. Lieff, Cabraser Firm Structure ... 6

D. Management and Staffing of the *Mitchell* Case ... 8

E. Fleishman's Lack of Involvement in Employment Matters at Lieff, Cabraser ... 8

F. Lieff, Cabraser Has Maintained A Thorough and Sophisticated Ethical Wall ... 9

IV. ARGUMENT ... 11

A. Motions to Disqualify Counsel Are Disfavored in the Second Circuit ... 11

B. Defendant Has Failed to Demonstrate That The Relationship Between The Prior and Current Representations Is
"Substantially Similar" ... 12

C. Canon 9 is Inapplicable Because There is Neither Actual Nor Apparent Impropriety Here ... 21

D. In The Alternative, If the Court Determines that Wendy Fleishman Should Be Disqualified, it Would be Unnecessary to Disqualify the Entire Loeff, Cabraser Firm Due to the Firm's Comprehensive Screening Procedures mechanism ... 22

V. CONCLUSION ... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beck v. Bd. of Regents, 568 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Kan. 1983) ... 15, 16

Bennett Silvershein Assoc. v. Furman, 776 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) ... 17, 18, 21

Cheng v. GAF Corp., 631 F.2d 1052 (2d. Cir. 1980), *vacated*, 450 U.S. 903 (1981) ... 22

Cohen v. Acorn Int'l, 921 F. Supp. 1062 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ... 21

Cular v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., Case No. CV95-5250 ... 6, 19

Evans v. Artek Sys. Corp., 715 F.2d 788 (2d. Cir. 1983) ... 11, 13

Fernandez v. City of New York, 2000 WL 297175 (S.D.N.Y. March 21, 2000) ... 17, 18

Fields-D'Arpino v. Restaurant Assoc., Inc., 39 F. Supp. 2d. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ... 11, 23, 24

Government of India v. Cook Indus., Inc., 569 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1978) ... 11, 13

In re Manchul Constr. Corp., 1998 WL 405039 ... 22

Kassis v. Teacher's Ins. and Annuity Assoc., 93 N.Y.2d 611 N.Y.S.2d 515 (1999) ... 23

Matthews v. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, 902 F. Supp. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ... 15

NCK Org'n, Ltd. v. Bregman, 542 F.2d 128 (2d. Cir. 1976) ... 12, 22

Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa, 908 F. Supp. 1226 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ... 17

Renz v. Beeman, 1989 WL 16062, *8 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 1989) ... 13, 20

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co., Docket No. 00-9417 (2d Cir.) ... 8

Rosewood Apartments Corp. v. Perpignano, 2000 WL 145982, * 3 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2000) ... 11-13

Rosman v. Shapiro, 653 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ... 21, 22

Silver Chrysler Plymouth, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Co., 518 F.2d 751 (2d Cir. 1975), *overruled on other grounds in Armstrong v. McAlpin*, 625 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1980), *vacated*, 449 U.S. 1106 (1981) ... 13

Society for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey, 466 F. Supp. 722 (E.D.N.Y. 1979) ... 21

Ullrich v. Hearst Corp., 809 F. Supp. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ... 17

Vestron v. National Geographic Soc., 750 F. Supp. 586 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ... 13, 14
